
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Helen Gray 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 33 67627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Thursday, 7th February, 2013 at 5.30 pm 
  

at the Civic Hall Leeds 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 
R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

 
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Rod Manners 
Imran Khan 
Grace Mangwanya 

- Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT 
- Harehills CLT 
- Gipton CLT 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 24 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting 
[...]
   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 WELFARE REFORM IMPACT ON COUNCIL 
TENANTS 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive, East 
North East Homes, providing the Area Committee 
with an update on Welfare Reform changes that 
impact on Council Tenants and are due to be 
implemented in April 2013.  It also summarises 
work that is currently being undertaken to prepare 
Tenants for those changes and for future changes 
that will impact later in the year 
 
(Report attached) (Time – 15 minutes) 
 

7 - 22 

10   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE PARKS AND 
COUNTRYSIDE SERVICE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer, Parks 
and Countryside, on the relationship between the 
Parks and Countryside service and the East Inner 
Area Committee, as agreed at Executive Board 
and providing an overview of the service including 
some of the challenges faced along with key 
performance management initiatives.  

(Report attached) (Time 10 minutes) 
 

23 - 
40 

11   
 

  UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
INTEGRATED NEIGHBOURHOOD HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE TEAMS AND THE USE OF RISK 
STRATIFICATION 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Adult 
Social Care which provides an update on the 
rollout of integrated neighbourhood health and 
social care teams and sets out the progress to date 
along with future plans for development. 
 
(Report attached) (Time - 10 minutes) 
 

41 - 
52 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

Gipton and 
Harehills 

 DAME FANNY WATERMAN COMMUNITY 
CENTRE - CHARGING PROPOSALS 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader seeking agreement to a proposal for a 
period of free usage at the Dame Fanny Waterman 
Community Centre  
 
(Report attached) (Time – 5 minutes) 
 

53 - 
56 

13   
 

  AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing the Committee with an overview 
of the work being carried out to address the Area 
Committee’s priorities, the community engagement 
work carried out to identify priorities for 2013/14 
and providing an update on the recommendations 
of the Area Committee sub groups 
 
(Report attached) (Time – 10 minutes) 
 
Please note that the minutes of the recent sub-
group meetings will follow as Appendices A B & C 
 
 

57 - 
66 

14   
 

  AREA CHAIR'S MINUTES 
 
To note the contents of the minutes of the Area 
Chairs Forum meeting held 2nd November 2012 
 
(Copy attached)  
 

67 - 
72 

15   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 WELLBEING FUND 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing details of the Wellbeing Fund 
spend and details of new projects for consideration 
 
(Report attached) (Time – 10 minutes) 
 

73 - 
90 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday 21st March 2013 at 5.30 pm. The 
meeting will be held at the Compton Centre, Leeds 
LS9 
 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th February, 2013 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors A Hussain, B Selby, V Morgan, 
M Ingham, A Khan, R Grahame and 
R Harington 

   
50 Late Items  

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chair accepted one late item of 
business in respect of an additional submission to the Wellbeing Fund. It was 
reported that Ward Members were aware of the scheme and that a delay in 
the submission of the request would jeopardise the project (minute 60 refers) 
 
Additionally, supplementary documents in support of the Area Update report 
were tabled at the meeting (minutes of recent Area Committee sub groups) as 
the minutes had not been cleared for inclusion at the time the agenda had 
been despatched (minute 61 refers) 
  

51 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

52 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Khan and Councillor 
Maqsood 
 

53 Open Forum  
No matters were raised through the Open Forum 
 

54 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 18th October 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record 
 

55 Matters Arising  
Minute 35 Open Forum – Councillor Grahame referred to the presentation in 
respect of the Beeches and Oaktree Tenants Management Organisation 
(BOTMO) and expressed his concern that the Committees’ support had been 
sought for the BOTMO which could result in the ALMO’s loss of control over 
local housing stock should the bid be successful. Members noted that the bid 
had yet to complete several stage s of the application process. 
 
(Councillor Selby joined the meeting at this point) 
  

56 Appointment of Co-optees to Area Committees  
The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report 
advising Members of the recent appointment of co-optees onto EIAC to 
support the work of the Committee. Mr Imran Khan to his first meeting as co-

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th February, 2013 

 

optee representing Harehills Community Leadership Team (CLT) and it was 
noted that Grace Mangwanya had been elected as Gipton CLT representative 
RESOLVED - To note the contents of the report 
 

57 Environmental Services - Six Month Performance Update on the Service 
Level Agreement  
The Locality Manager (East North East) submitted a report providing a half 
year update (May to October 2012) on performance against the Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) between EIAC and the East North East (ENE) 
Environmental Locality Team. 
 
Mr J Woolmer presented the report
[...]
en allocated but that future allocation could be 
discussed at the ward Member briefings. Re-allocating monies to fund 
PCSO’s could not be accommodated under current protocols and a 
subsequent request to review that rule was noted. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th February, 2013 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
a) That having considered the project proposals, approval be given to the 
following grants:  
Rookwoods Recreation Area - additional spend   £3,000 
Haselwoods Bin Solution      £6,072.49 
Lincoln Green IT suite- additional costs    £2,350 
Burmantofts Community Gala     £3,500 
Burglary alarms for South Seacroft Friends & Neighbours £779 
Monkswood Rise footpath      £2,588 
Road Safety Scheme, Pigeon Cote Road   £5,000 
Blossom Hill Domestic Violence     £1,768.64 
Ebor Gardens Community Creche    £3,000 
Harehills Child Sexual Exploitation Worker   £2,311.28 
3x Neighbourhood Manager posts    £92,717 
Pontefract Lane Boundary fence     £1,973.02 
 
b) That in respect of the late submission, Area Committee approve the grant 
of £6,300 for the Multi Sports Training Project 
 
c) To approve the reallocation of the unspent money detailed in Appendix F 

 
d) To approve an additional £2,000 being added to the Gipton & Harehills 
Small Grant pot from the Gipton & Harehills Ward allocation. 
 
e) To approve an additional £1,500 being added to the Killingbeck & Seacroft 
Small Grant pot from the Killingbeck & Seacroft ward allocation 

 
f) To approve the reallocation of the Burmantofts & Richmond Hill Community 
Engagement pot, back to the Burmantofts & Richmond Hill Ward allocation 
and that the costs to date against that budget be set against the wedge wide 
Community Engagement pot. 
 

61 Area Update Report  
The ENE Area Leader provided an update on community engagement activity 
undertaken across the EIAC area and the key messages on work being 
carried out which is pertinent to EIAC priorities. The sub groups established to 
support the EIAC priorities had met during November and the minutes of 
those meetings had been despatched following the agenda 
 
Members commented on the value of the responses from the Citizens Panel, 
noting that membership of the Panel from residents of the Inner area was 
much lower that the Outer area and the impact this may have on the results. It 
was agreed that the issue of encouraging membership of the Citizens Panel 
would be discussed at Ward member briefings and with the CLTs 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the contents of the report and the comments made by Members 
be noted 

b) That the contents of the minutes of the following sub group meetings 
be noted 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th February, 2013 

 

a. Environmental Sub Group held 13th November 2012 
b. Community Centres Sub Group 15th November 2012 
c. Planning Sub Group held 9th November 2012 
d. Health & Wellbeing Sub Group held 3rd December 2012 

c) That the issue of encouraging membership of the Citizens Panel would 
be discussed at Ward member briefings and with the CLT’s  

 
62 Area Chairs Minutes  

Minute 3 – Youth Service Review - A request that information on the budget of 
all East Leeds schools, prior to the submission of the Annual Report from 
Children’s Services to EIAC, was noted 
Minute 5 Community First Update – Members commented on the 
establishment of the Community First panels and received assurance that the 
ENE Team had begun to establish a working relationship with the Community 
Organiser 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 
meeting held 11th September 2012 
 

63 Any Other Business  
Councillor R Grahame tabled two newspaper reports for Members information 
to highlight his concerns in respect of local policing: 

• Armed robbery in Cross Green reported in the Yorkshire Evening Post 
6th December 2012  

• Police resource and procurement practices reported in The Mail on
[...]
nteering in the area. 
5. It gives an overview of the Streetscene Grounds Maintenance contract considering 

performance for grass cutting in 2012. It sets out the specification and how this is 
developing alongside suggesting increased engagement in performance monitoring. 

Recommendations 

6. The Area Committee is requested to note the content of the report and to communicate 
priorities for investment in community parks, playing pitches and fixed play facilities in 
light of the issues raised. 

 Report author:  Sean Flesher 

Tel:  3957451 

Agenda Item 10

Page 23



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report seeks to further develop the relationship between the Parks and 
Countryside service and the East Inner Area Committee, as agreed at Executive 
Board. 

1.2 It provides an overview of the service and sets out some of the challenges faced 
along with key performance management initiatives. In addition it seeks to provide a 
positive way forward for delivering the extended role of the Area Committee. 

1.3 In particular it sets out at an area level progress made in attaining Leeds Quality Park 
standard.  It also sets out investment needs to attain LQP standards and to retain 
them. 

2 Background information 

Service Description 

2.1 Leeds City Council has one of the largest fully inclusive local authority Parks and 
Countryside services, managing almost 4,000 hectares of parks and green space. 
This includes 7 major parks, 62 community parks and 95 recreation grounds and 391 
local green spaces, which include 144 playgrounds and 500 sports facilities ranging 
from skateboard parks to golf courses, and which play host to 600 events annually. 
The service also manages a nursery which produces over 4 million bedding plants 
each year, 97 allotment sites, over 800km of  Public Right of Way (PROW), and 156 
nature conservation sites, as well as 22 cemeteries and three crematoria. 

2.2 The 2009 Parks and Countryside residents survey showed that the se
[...]
a number have some void periods 
where the centre is used less often. 

 
2.2 The DFWCC was officially opened with a very successful launch event combined 

with Wykebeck Primary School’s open day in September 2012.  However, due to a 
number of issues such as safeguarding of school children whilst community use is 
taking place, the centre is not yet available for community use.  In addition, any new 
users will need to meet key-holding criteria and be inducted as such.  Facilities 
Management will work with new users to ensure this happens effectively. 

 
2.3 Within Leeds and nationwide, initial free usage of community centres for a time 

limited period has been shown to increase usage and promote awareness.   

3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 The Inner East Community Centres Working Group have discussed the 
opportunities to promote community use of the new Dame Fanny Waterman 
Community Centre to ensure that it makes a positive contribution to the local 
community. 

3.2 The Area Support Team has been trying to generate awareness of the centre and 
has had some initial interest including a martial arts group, possible dance or 
exercise groups linked to parents at the school, Community Leadership Team and 
possibly the Police for their PACT meetings.  In addition, local ward Councillors 
intend to use the centre for their surgeries. 

3.3 It is suggested that once the access and safeguarding issues are resolved, 
hopefully very soon, community use could be encouraged through free usage for a 
specified period. 

3.4 It is suggested that a period of six to 12 months could be agreed by the Area 
Committee.  The amount and range of usage would be reviewed over the agreed 
period and the impact reported back to Inner East Community Centres Working 
Group and the Area Committee.  

4.0 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 The proposal to offer free usage of DFWCC has been discussed at the Inner East 
Community Centres Working Group who are supp
[...]
of allocated funds 

remaining on Area Committee accounts where commitments have clearly been 

made and but there are legitimate reasons for delays in the drawing down of 

funds. 

 

 

6.2.5 It was suggested that Executive Board needed to exert it’s influence over 

particular Area Committees or wards where there was significant under use of 

well being funds. 

 

 

6.2.6 It was stressed that although there was a clear need to maximise this years 

well being budgets, it was essential that funds were used for valid projects 

meeting the priorities of each Area Committee. Maximising this years well being 

budgets is a current priority for Area Leaders and Area Support Teams.  

 

 

7.0 Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

7.1 Wednesday 9th January 2013, 09:00 – 11:00, Committee Room 4 - Civic Hall  

 

Page 72



 

 

Report of ENE Area Leader 

Report to Inner East Area Committee 

Date:  7th February 2013 

Subject: Wellbeing Fund 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Killingbeck & Seacroft 

Gipton & Harehills 

Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides an overview of spending to date, and presents for consideration a 
number of new project proposals requesting funding.  

Recommendations 

1) To consider the following project proposals and approve where appropriate the 
amount of grant to be awarded: 

 
Opportunities Inspiring learning (OIL) £5,000 
Seacroft South CCTV £8,294.24 
Seacroft Gymnastics £5,041 
Wykebeck blinds £1,900 
Chapel FM  £10,000 
Farm Road dropped Kerbs £10,000 
Seacroft benches £1,800 
Ashton Park Hub £10,000 
Gledhow Cricket Club nets £10,000 
Gipton & Seacr
[...]
il May 2012, all decisions taken by Area Committees are not eligible 
for Call In. 

4.5 Risk Management 

 All wellbeing funded projects must demonstrate that they have identified any 
potential risks for the project and what action would/will take to avoid or minimise 
them. Details of the risk assessments individual projects are available from the 
author of this report.  

5.0 Conclusions 

 The well-being fund provides financial support for projects in the Inner East Area 
which support the priorities of the Community Charter and Neighbourhood 
Improvement Plans.  

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
 The Area Committee is requested to: 

Page 80



 

 

  
1. Consider the following project proposals and approve where appropriate the 

amount of grant to be awarded: 
 

Opportunities Inspiring learning (OIL) £5,000 
Seacroft South CCTV £8,294.24 
Seacroft Gymnastics £5,041 
Wykebeck blinds £1,900 
Chapel FM  £10,000 
Farm Road dropped Kerbs £10,000 
Seacroft benches £1,700 
Ashton Park Hub £10,000 
Gledhow Cricket Club nets £10,000 
Gipton & Seacroft Work Plan Club £26, 330 

 
7.0 Background documents 1  

None 

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s 
website, unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents 
does not include published works 

 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



INNER EAST AREA COMMITTEE WELL-BEING BUDGET 2012-13

Funding / Spend Items
 BURMANTOFTS AND 

RICHMOND HILL 

 GIPTON & 

HAREHILLS

 KILLINGBECK & 

SEACROFT
Area Wide Contingency Total

Balance b/f 2011-12 56,527.61                    18,166.71                10,620.78            5,500.00      58,292.90        149,108.00      

New Allocation for 2012-13 56,196.00                    56,196.00                56,196.00            92,100.00    1,072.00          261,760.00      

Transfer from Contingency 19,597.64                    19,597.63                19,597.63     
[...]
     

Refilling of grit bin on Oakham Way 75.54        

Ivy Shops Bins x 4 (York Road) 1,380.00   

skips £1,120.00

Amount spent £12,047.55

Amount remaining 0.00

Seacroft Tasking Amount

Repair broken window notice board Moresdale Lane 150.00      

Replace trees at 20 Brian Crescent 380.00      

Repair broken window notice board Moresdale Lane 150.00      

Crossgates Bollards 480.00      

A Frame - Grange Park Crescent side of bridge 1,500.00   

Installation of dog fouling signs x 10 100.00      

skips 2000.00

Amount spent 4760.00

Amount remaining 7240.00

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	9 Welfare Reform Impact on Council Tenants
	10 Annual Report for the Parks and Countryside Service
	11 Update on the development of Integrated Neighbourhood Health and Social Care Teams and the use of risk stratification
	12 Dame Fanny Waterman Community Centre - Charging Proposals
	13 Area Update Report
	14 d  Area Update appendix D

	14 Area Chair's Minutes
	15 Wellbeing Fund
	13 a  Wellbeing- appendix A
	13 b  wellbeing appendix b
	13 c  wellbeing report appendix C
	13 d  wellbeing report appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st March, 2013 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors A Hussain, B Selby, V Morgan, 
A Khan, R Grahame, K Maqsood and 
R Harington 

 
   R Manners – Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT 
   I Khan – Chapeltown & Harehills Forum 
   G Mangwanya – Gipton CLT 
 

65 Chairs Opening Remarks - Councillor S Armitage  
Councillor Hyde informed the meeting of the recent death of Councillor Suzi 
Armitage, a colleague and ward member for the neighbouring Crossgates and 
Whinmoor ward and led all present in a minutes silence as a mark of respect. 
 

66 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no declarations of interest 
 

67 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ingham 
 

68 Open Forum  
In accordance with Paragraphs 6:24 and 6:25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules the Chair admitted the following item of business to be 
brought to the attention of the Committee through the Open Forum 
Provision of Childcare in the EIAC area – Dawn Conteh-Wilson made 
representation to the Committee in respect of provision of childcare services 
in the EIAC locality. Ms Wilson outlined her business plan for the provision of 
wrap-around childcare, overnight and weekend childcare, specifically aimed at 
improving education standards amongst the young and providing a service for 
lone parents and those parents seeking to enter back into the workplace. She 
highlighted the lack of night time and weekend provision as a significant factor 
preventing some parents seeking to return to work. She also highlighted the 
lack of suitable and safe facilities in which to provide the service and sought 
the Committee’s support in locating suitable premises. 
 
Members expressed their personal support for the initiative and discussed the 
links which could be made formally with LCC Lettings in respect of finding 
premises for this new business within the EIAC locality, having regard to the 
need to secure tenants for LCC premises and the ongoing rationalisation 
programme of LCC premises 
RESOLVED – That the matter be referred to the Area Management Team for 
further discussions on suitable accommodation for the business 
 
 

69 Minutes  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st March, 2013 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 6th December 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record 
 

70 Matters Arising  
Minute 63 Any Other Business. The Committee noted receipt of a response 
from Chief Inspector M Davison and Chief Superintendent Richard Jackson to 
the issues raised at the last meeting by Councillor Grahame in respect of 
Police resources and local policing. The Chair commented that any further 
comments on the issue should be directed to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

71 Welfare Reform Impact on Council Tenants  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive ENE Homes 
which provided an update on the Welfare Reform changes that will impact on 
Council Tenants and are due to be implemented in April 2013. The report 
contained a summary of the current work being undertaken to prepare 
Tenants for the changes due to take effect in April and later in the year. 
 
Mr S Hunt attended the meeting to present the report and provided an 
overview of the likely impact of the welfare reform measures within the EIAC 
locality. The Committee noted the measures already undertaken to publicise 
the changes to local tenants and the resources being put in place to deal with 
the anticipated increase in enquiries to the respective ALMO and LCC offices. 
Members discussed the following points 

- effective use of interpreting services and resources necessary to 
support this 

- the continued use of information roadshows  
- the preventative expense of moving costs on tenants who sought to 

relocate to avoid/lessen the impact of the “bedroom tax” and the knock 
on effect this could have on waiting lists, suitable accommodation and 
arrears 

- the ongoing discussions in respect of enforcement action and how to 
deal with arrears that may be accrued whilst tenants awaited a suitable 
relocation package  

 
(Councillor Harington joined the meeting at this point) 
 
RESOLVED – That the work done to date by the ALMOs and the Council to 
prepare for the introduction of Welfare Reform changes be noted  
 

72 Annual Report for the Parks and Countryside Service  
Members received a report from the Chief Officer, LCC Parks & Countryside 
Service, seeking to further develop the relationship between the Service and 
the East Inner Area Committee, as agreed at Executive Board. The report 
provided an overview of the service and set out some of the challenges faced 
along with key performance management initiatives in addition to setting out 
proposals to provide a positive way forward for delivering the extended role of 
the Area Committee. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st March, 2013 

 

Mr S Frosdick attended the meeting and presented the report which provided 
an overview of the works undertaken by the service within the EIAC locality 
and sought Members comments on those works and priority areas for the 
future. Members were also in receipt of a map showing local greenspace 
areas and noted the results of a review of the major parks. 
 
(Councillor Khan withdrew from the meeting for a short while at this point) 
 
Members discussed the following matters 

- current condition of East End Park 
- links established with the Youth Service and schools to encourage 

volunteering amongst young people 
- the role of the new Green Spaces Fund available for small grants in 

Leeds to volunteer/community groups for works to their local green 
spaces 

- the role of Section 106 Agreement funding to support the Service and 
the likely impact of the introduction of the new Community 
Infrastructure Levy 

 
Members noted the comment that ward members would have several 
resources available to them to utilise in respect of CIL, ward based initiative 
money, the Capital Incentive Scheme and the new Green Spaces Fund and 
that a strategy would be required to target priority greenspaces and co-
ordinate funding resources  
 
EIAC noted that funding and responsibility for youth service provision would 
be devolved to the area committees at the start of the next financial year and 
agreed to establish a Youth Services Sub Committee in order to develop a 
strategy and priorities for provision in the area. 
 
In response to a request for direct involvement of local residents in the 
decision making, EIAC noted the response that formal decision making on 
grant funding was retained by the Area Committee and that there was no 
facility for a local resident or community group leader to make personal 
representations or take part in the decision making.  
RESOLVED-  

a) That the content of the report be noted  
b) That Members give further consideration to priorities for investment in 

community parks, playing pitches and fixed play facilities in light of the 
issues raised and communicate those priorities to the Service for 
follow-up action 

c) That information on proposals to address the vandalism at East End 
Park be provided to Councillor Grahame 

d) That a report back on the establishment of the Green Spaces Fund be 
presented in three months time, to include information on the 
application criteria and how the Fund had been publicised  

e) That the Environmental Sub Group be tasked with drafting a strategy to 
tackle and prioritise EIAC green spaces, having regard to the 
resources available to EIAC during the 2013/14 financial year 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st March, 2013 

 

73 Update on the development of Integrated Neighbourhood Health and 
Social Care Teams and the use of risk stratification  
The Director of Adult Social Care submitted a report providing an update on 
the rollout of integrated neighbourhood health and social care teams, the 
progress made to date and setting out future plans for development. 
 
Liz Ward and Liz Jackson attended the meeting to present the report on 
integration of NHS and LCC health and social care services, highlighting the 
ongoing work to improve links between the services and GP practices, 
hospitals, community nurses and health centres the aim being to provide one 
point of contact for the community. The benefits of this approach were 
highlighted as being : 

- the quick and effective information sharing between service providers 
- a reduction in the duplication of visits to patients from different service 

providers 
- closer involvement with the local community and/or voluntary groups 

 
EIAC noted the rollout of the integrated model had only recently commenced 
and requested a report back in six months time on progress. The following 
comments were discussed: 

- The need to create links between the health providers and 
Neighbourhood Policing Team in respect of homes stood empty whilst 
their resident was receiving treatment and those patients who 
remained vulnerable once they had returned home. Similarly, links with 
West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service should be established to 
provide home safety advice 

- the need for Members with close community links to provide referrals 
information to the one contact point  

- The role for volunteer groups and particularly initiatives such as time 
banking. It was noted that the Gipton and Harehills areas were not 
particularly well served by neighbourhood network groups and this 
would be pursued 

- The assessment process for adaptation work to be undertaken, grant 
availability and the costs of adaptations to home owners 

RESOLVED –  
a) That the progress in developing integrated health and social care 

services in Leeds be noted and a further report on progress be 
requested in six months time 

b) That the approach to developing and delivering improvements in how 
health and social care services are provided to Leeds residents be 
endorsed and supported 

 
74 Dame Fanny Waterman Community Centre - Charging Proposals  

The ENE Area Leader submitted a report seeking approval to a proposal for 
the free usage of the new Dame Fanny Waterman Community Centre 
(DFWCC), for a fixed period of time, in order to promote community use of the 
Centre to ensure that it makes a positive contribution to the local community. 
A period of six to twelve months was suggested for consideration by EIAC. 
The amount and range of usage would be reviewed over the agreed period 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st March, 2013 

 

and the impact reported back to the Community Centres sub group and the 
Area Committee.  
 
EIAC broadly supported the initiative to provide free accommodation on a time 
limited basis as a “special offer” approach to encourage interest from 
community/voluntary groups in the use of the newly refurbished centre. It was 
noted that any group seeking to make a booking would be advised that 
charges would be introduced in the future. Members suggested a period of 12 
months 
RESOLVED - That approval be given to free usage of the recently completed 
Dame Fanny Waterman Community Centre for a temporary period of 12 
months  
 

75 Area Update Report  
The ENE Area Leader provided an update on community engagement activity 
undertaken across the EIAC area and the key messages on work being 
carried out which is pertinent to EIAC priorities. The sub groups established to 
support the EIAC priorities had met during January and the minutes of those 
meetings had been despatched following the agenda 
 
The report highlighted the priority settings for the EIAC and set out the 
priorities proposed to be included in the Charter due to be published in March 
for approval and comment. Members’ attention was directed to the proposal to 
prioritise the development of Neighbourhood Priority Plans and the good 
working relationships already established with local community groups and 
the Neighbourhood Planning Officer to achieve this. 
 
Members commented that the narrative of the Charter should be strengthened 
to ensure that the development of any Brownfield land in the EIAC area refers 
to the neighbourhood planning process. Similarly, the wording of bullet point 4 
in respect of NPPs should be amended to read “led by the local Community 
Leadership Team” in order to ensure that EIAC retained an over-arching 
involvement in the process. 
 
It was reported that approaches had been received from locally based 
businesses in respect of the Neighbourhood Development Plans (NDP) – 
which had been agreed to reflect the 4 EIAC communities – Gipton, 
Killingbeck & Seacroft, Burmantofts & Richmond Hill and Harehills. Members 
noted the role of residents and businesses in the NDP process.  
 
EIAC noted that funding and responsibility for youth service provision would 
be devolved to the area committees at the start of the next financial year and 
agreed to establish a Youth Services Sub Committee in order to develop a 
strategy and priorities for provision in the area. 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report and the comments made by Members 
be noted 

b) That the contents of the minutes of the following sub group meetings 
be noted 

a. Environmental Sub Group held 15 January 2013 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st March, 2013 

 

b. Community Centres Sub Group 10 January 2013 
c. Health & Wellbeing Sub Group held 21 January 2013 

 
76 Area Chair's Minutes  

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 
meeting held 2nd November 2012 
 

77 Wellbeing Fund  
The ENE Area Leader submitted a report providing an overview of spending 
to date and seeking consideration of a number of new projects requesting 
funding.  
RESOLVED – That, having considered the project proposals, approval be 
given to the following grants 
 

Opportunities Inspiring learning (OIL) £5,000 
Seacroft South CCTV £8,294.24 
Seacroft Gymnastics £5,041 
Wykebeck blinds £1,900 
Chapel FM  £10,000 
Farm Road dropped Kerbs £10,000 
Seacroft benches £1,700 
Ashton Park Hub £10,000 
Gledhow Cricket Club nets £10,000 
Gipton & Seacroft Work Plan Club £26, 330 

 
78 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 21st 
March 2013 at 5:30pm in the Compton Centre, Leeds LS9 
 
 


